

No. 03-7434

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL BENITEZ,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

JOHN MATA, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, MIAMI,  
BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOM ENFORCEMENT,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

---

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER  
DAVID SAPIR LESSER  
WILMER CUTLER  
PICKERING LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

JUDY RABINOVITZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUCAS GUTTENTAG  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMRIT SINGH  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004-2400  
(212) 549-2618

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 1231(A)(6) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE INDEFINITE DETENTION OF INADMISSIBLE ALIENS. ....	4
A. The Government’s Interpretation Of § 1231(a)(6) Will Embroil The Court In Continual And Unnecessary Constitutional Adjudication. ....	5
B. The Plain Language Of § 1231(a)(6) Requires Construing The Statute To Authorize The Same Detention Period For All Aliens Governed By The Section. ....	9
C. Neither Prior Nor Subsequent Legislative History Justifies Straying From The Plain Statutory Language Of § 1231(a)(6). ....	12
II. EVEN UNDER THE MOST RESTRICTIVE READING OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH RESPECT TO MARIEL CUBANS WHO WERE AFFIRMATIVELY PAROLED INTO THE UNITED STATES AS REFUGEES NEARLY TWENTY-FIVE YEARS AGO. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. This Court Has Never Applied The “Entry Fiction” To Deny Due Process Protection To Aliens Who Are Physically Present In The United States Pursuant To A Grant Of Immigration Parole. ....	18
B. Mariel Cuban Parolees Fall Within A Long Tradition Of The Government Using Its Parole Authority To Bring Refugees Into The United States For Permanent Resettlement. ....	21
C. Congress And This Court Have Recognized The Lawful Status Of Parolees And Congress Has Bestowed On Refugee-Parolees In Particular Some Of The Same Benefits As Other Lawful Permanent Residents. ....	24
D. The Government’s Purported Justifications For Indefinite Detention Of Inadmissible Aliens Are Especially Unpersuasive When Viewed In The Context Of Mariel Cuban Parolees. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	9
<i>Alvarez-Mendez v. Stock</i> , 941 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	7
<i>Benitez v. Wallis</i> , 337 F.3d 1289 (2003) .....	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	12
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	10
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316, 342 (1999) .....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 788 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Gisbert v. United States Attorney General</i> , 988 F.2d 1437, amended by 997 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Baro</i> , 6 OCAHO 861, 1996 WL 430388 (May, 16, 1996).....	26
<i>In re Collado</i> , 21 I&N 1061 (1998).....	7
<i>In re Krajcirovic</i> , 87 F. Supp. 379 (D. Mass. 1949) .....	13
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Ad- ministrators of Tulane Educational Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	10
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	8
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Landon v. Placencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	6, 17, 18, 24, 27
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Lin Guo Xi v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	24
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Porto Rico Ry, Light &amp; Power Co v. Mor</i> , 40 S. Ct. 516 (1920).....	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Rogers v. Quan</i> , 357 U.S. 193 (1958) .....	20
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2607 (2003) .....	29
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	9
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	10
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	17, 20
<i>Staniszewski v. Watkins</i> , 80 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	9
<i>United States ex rel Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Paktorovics v. Murff</i> , 260 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1958).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	9
<i>Velasquez v. Reno</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 663 (D.N.J. 1999).....	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, § 8, 26 Stat. 1084.....	19
Cuban Adjustment Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-732, 80 Stat. 1161.....	25, 26, 27
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 305, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	12
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 202, 100 Stat. 3359, 3404-3405 .....	23, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 201(b), 94 Stat. 102.....	22
Refugee Education Assistance Act Pub. L. No. 96- 422, § 501(e), 94 Stat. 1799, 1810 (1980).....	23, 25
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1151(c)(4) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	5, 22, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1159(a).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	5, 6, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....	5, 18, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	3, 15, 16, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253.....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(1)(B).....	24

**EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

8 C.F.R. § 212.12 .....	29
8 C.F.R. § 212.5 .....	29
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a).....	26
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a).....	26
INS Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmis- sibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999).....	25
Registration of Mariel Cubans, 49 Fed. Reg. 46,212 (Nov. 23, 1984) .....	23
Continued Detention of Aliens Subject to Final Or- ders of Removal, 66 Fed. Reg. 56,967, 56,969 (Nov. 14, 2001) (codified at 8 C.F.R. § 241.13) .....	7, 11
Pres. Determ. No. 80-24, 45 Fed. Reg. 62,007 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	25
Pres. Determ. No. 80-27, 45 Fed. Reg. 65,993 (Sept. 21, 1980).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
126 Cong. Rec. 12529 (1980) (statement of Sen. Heinz).....	23
126 Cong. Rec. 12770 (1980) (statement of Sen. Baker).....	23
126 Cong. Rec. 9621 (statement of Sen. Kennedy) (1980).....	23
H.R. 1915 (1995).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	14
H.R. 1915, 104th Cong. (1995).....	13
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. (1995).....	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....	24, 27
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Gross, Marvin Samuel, Comment, <i>Refugee-Parolee: The Dilemma of the Indochina Refugee</i> , 13 San Diego L. Rev. 175 (1975).....	21, 22
Helton, Arthur C., <i>Immigration Parole Power: Toward Flexible Responses to Migration Emergencies</i> , 71 No. 47 Interpreter Releases 1637 (Dec. 12, 1994).....	22
INS Telegraphic Message CO 242.1-P (July 3, 1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 57 Interpreter Releases 333 (1980).....	26
Pear, Robert, <i>Carter and Congress to Discuss Status of Refugees</i> , N.Y. Times, June 4, 1980, at A18.....	21
<i>Text of State Dep't Statement on a Refugee Policy</i> , N.Y. Times, June 21, 1980, at 8.....	25
Weisman, Steven R., <i>President Says U.S. Offers "Open Arms" to Cuban Refugees</i> , N.Y. Times, May 6, 1980, at A13.....	21, 23, 28
